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Via _____________
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(Priority)

Transmit the following in

ro^5
from: '

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Memphis air tel to the Bureau, 12/28/73

Date: 1/9/74

(Type in plaintext or code)

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies of an order 
filed with the U, S. District Court Clerk, Middle District of 
Tennessee, Nashville, Tern, on 1/2/74, by Judge L. CLURE MORTON, 
denying the motion for a temporary restraining order filed by 
JAMES EARL RAY.

For information of the Bureau, the complaint filed by 
RAY on 12/27/73, has not been acted upon by Judge MORTON and in-—^ 
asmuch as Judge MORTON is on annual leave the rena inder of the 
month of January, 1974, no action is anticipated in the near 
future. The Bureau will be kept advised of further developments 
concerning that complaint.

.^CLO^
tA-CSS®

■ J A/ 12 1974

2 - Memphis

PHT:cmc 
(5)

(HCIOSW1

2)

B7.UN 221974

Approved: Sent Per _____________________
U.S.Government Printing Office: 1972 — 455-574Special Agent in Charge
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TO: DIRECTOR, EBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*)

Enc, two copies of order filed with USDC CIERK, 
Nashville, Tenn,, 1/2/74 by Judge L, CLURE MORTON 
denying motion for temporary restraining order 
filed by JAMES EARL RAY*

REF: Memphis airtel to Bureau, 1/9/74,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 
■ MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

NASHVILLE DIVISION

JAMES E. RAY " ; ) ■ '

vs. . ) . •>: "
. V) • CIVIL ACTION NO. 7338

) •
MARK H. LUTTRELL, Commissioner) 7 V
of Correction, State of ) • '. ’ /
Tennessee, et al. .!' ■ • -X ' * _.„ ■ . ^ .^^.^ - ^.^,.r ■■■.I^r-^I^^-^'A A>.<ew>>^.

>•^^..4'1. V'. A 4 X4 *^4 <*••« »-'4 A A *— -^wrm -< .<■.»....’.•. ,» .< « • -~ « * .’.... » • . ' .

^—-^ ,..- V:;.-/-^ - ; r-. O_RJD_E_R

Plaintiff has filed a petition for a temporary 

restraining order to prevent the prison officials of the 

State of Tennessee from transferring the plaintiff from the 

Tennessee State Penitentiary to a federal penitentiary 

pursuant to a contract arrangement between the State of 

Tennessee and the United States Prison Department.

The transfer of a state prisoner from one insti­

tution to another is within the scope of the administration 

of the state penal system. This United States District Court 

is without authority to interfere with the administration of 

the state penal system, absent factual allegations of federal 

Constitutional violations. Plaintiff has failed to make 

factual allegations concerning his possible transfer to 

another institution, which, taken as true, amount to a viola­

tion of rights guaranteed by the Constitution of the United 

States. Wells v. McGinnis, 344 F.Supp. 594 (S.D.N.Y. 1972); 

Bundy v. Cannon, 328 F.Supp. 165, 173 (D.Md. 1971); United 

States ex rel. Verde v. Case, 326 F.Supp. 701, 704 (E.D.Pa. 

1971) . • . . ..• A
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another institution

Accordingly,this court may not lawfully restrain

pt enjoin State officials from transferring the plaintiff to

The motion for a temporary restraining order is

hereby denied.

Stajtes~-B®8rtrx®t--^^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 [Rev, S-22-64)

F B I

Date: 2/7/74

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority) 
__________________________ t

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673)

SUBJECT: ”" MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies of an 
LHM reflecting an interview with HERMAN CLAY.

On 1/30/74, CLAY telephonically advised USA, 
EDLA, GERALD J. GALLINGHOUSE about the enclosed incident.

UACB no further investigation being conducted 
concerning the results of this interview at this time.

RVD:dmb (4)

Agent in Charge

r c^q

_____________

M Per
GPO : 1970 O - 402-735
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUDICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
New Orleans, Louisiana

February 7, 1974

MURKIN

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency.

y/.. ,^/ 593 3
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE

X Dote of transcription, AJ./Jl.^_________ ____

HERMAN ERNEST CLAY, JR* was contacted at his 
residence at 711 Clay, Kenner, Louisiana, and was advised of 
the Identity of the interviewing Agent and the nature of 
the inquiry* CLAY furnished the following information:

He is a patrolman with the Kenner Police Department 
where he has been employed for approximately 7 years. 
On April 2, 1968, CLAY was working the late watch at the 
Moisant Airport, Kenner, Louisiana* There were only a small 
number of individuals in the airport and at approximately 
midnight a white male walked over to CLAY, who was in his 
police uniform at that time, and said hello* The man asked 
CLAY how he was doing and CLAY said fine. At that time the 
white male began talking to CLAY and told CLAY words to the 
effect, "I don't hate colored people, but I have a job to do". 
CLAY asked the man to tell him all about it and the man 
replied that he had met some people at a hotel in New Orleans 
and he was going to do a job which CLAY could read about in 
the newspaper. The man told CLAY that he would be surprised 
to know the identities of the individuals involved in the 
unknown job and that they were from St. Bernard Parish, 
Plaquemine, and New Orleans. CLAY asked the man for more 
details, however, the man told CLAY that he could not tell 
him anymore about it but that he would read about it in the 
newspaper. CLAY did not think much about the incident until 
he read about the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING. At 
that point he believed that the man at the airport who gave 
his name as ELRAY (Last Name Unknown) possibly could have been 
the murderer. CLAY advised he checked with Delta Airlines 
Ticket Counter and was told by some unrecalled individual 
that someone else from a police agency had already checked 
on flights out of New Orleans for April 2. CLAY advised 
he could not locate any passenger of April 2 with the same 
name as the individual had given him and which he no longer 
recalled.

CLAY described the individual as a white male, 
approximately 5 feet 6 inches, 140-145 pounds, wearing a 
sports coat, slacks, and a houndstooth hat.

Interviewed On__ _______ 2/5/.74. ._ . . Kenner, Louisiana_________ .r^ * NO. 157-10673----- -

by-..... SA-RICHARD V. DEANxdmb_____ _____________ ^*= d*^_____2/7/74___________
2

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI end is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your a^^cy.
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NO 157-10673
RVD:dmb

Approximately one week ago, CLAY saw an article 
in the newspaper concerning JAMES EARL RAY and RAY’s petition 
for a new trial. CLAY saw a photograph of RAY in the 
newspaper and immediately recognized him as the individual 
who had approached him at the airport on April 2, 1968. 
CLAY advised that prior to seeing the picture he had never 
identified the man at the airport as being JAMES EARL RAY 
and had never seen any photographs of RAY.

CLAY advised that he had never reported the 
incident to anyone and had only mentioned it to a few 
relatives. At the time he talked to the man at the airport 
he was new on the police force and after reading that 
JAMES EARL RAY was arrested and later convicted for the 
murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING he felt that the incident 
was unimportant.

CLAY recalls that at the time of the conversation 
with the man at the airport, he did rot observe the man 
board any airplane and has no positive information that the 
man took a flight out of New Orleans. CLAY could furnished 
no other information regarding the incident.

The following description was obtained from CLAY:

Name:

Race:

Sex:

Date of birth:

Place of birth:

HERMAN ERNES^fLAY, JR.

Negro

Male

New Orleans. Louisiana

Employment: Patrolman for Kenner Police
Department, 7 years, badge 
number 53

Telephone number: 729-5119

Address: 711 Clay
Kenner, Loinsiana
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Transmit the following in________ _______ ______________ ______ ___ ___ —.
(Type in plaintext or code)

„ AIRTEL
Via____________________________ __________________________________________

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)(P*)

Re Memphis airtels to Bureau, 12/28/73 and 
1/9/74,

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are 2 copies of 
a petition for a writ of habeas corpus filed in U. S, District 
Court, Nashville, Tennessee, on 12/4/72. Also enclosed for 
Bureau is a newspaper article appearing in "Nashville Banner" 
3/15/74.

For information of the Bureau, the complaint, pre­
viously forwarded to the Bureau by referenced Memphis airtel 
dated 12/28/73, charging Tennessee State Penitentiary warden 
JAMES H. ROSE with violation of JAMES EARL RAY's civil rights, 
and which complaint was filed with the USDC, Nashville, Tenn., 
on 12/27/73 at the same time the petition for temporary re­
straining order, which also was previously furnished to the 
Bureau by airtel, 12/28/73, has now been acted upon by USDCJ 
L. CLURE MORTON.

As the Bureau was previously advised by referenced
Memphis airtel to the Bureau dated 
act on the restraining order filed

^JH> Judge MORTON did 
byMMtES EARL RAY and he

then took the complaint under advisement and as was pre-
viously reported di 
during the month o^ 
leave for the entire 

3-Bureau (Encs.3'^0 

2-Memphis 
PHT:bc 
(5)

uration of January

not make any action on that complaint 
nuary in view of his being on annual

>0

1974

Approved:

57 APR X^ Agent in Charge
Sent

15 MAR 22 1974

___ M Per
U.S.Government Printing Office: 1972 —
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On 2/8/74, the complaint referred to above was 
determined by Judge MORTON as being identical in nature to 
their previous complaint filed on 12/4/72, which action was 
still pending in the district court. Judge MORTON there­
after dismissed the complaint referred to above, stating 
that the same issues are involved in civil action number 
6800.

With respect to the enclosed petition, civil action 
number 6800, the following chronological actions have been 
taken:

On December 4, 1972, JAMES EARL RAY filed the 
enclosed petition for writ of habeas corpus alleging viola­
tions of his Constitutional rights under the 5th, 6th, 8th 
and 14th Amendments of the U. S. Constitution. He further 
alleged irreconcilable conflicts of interest with his 
attorney, PERCY FOREMAN; dishonesty, coersion and negotiations 
with trial judge.

On 3/30/73, Judge MORTON ruled that "factual 
allegations taken as true are insufficient to justify holding 
that the petitioner's plea was not voluntary, knowing, and 
intelligent; or to justify holding that petitioner was de­
nied his Constitutional rights leading up to his plea. 
Accordingly, this petition is denied and dismissed."

On 4/25/73, JAMES EARL RAY filed a notice of 
appeal in the above action.

On 4/26/73, Judge MORTON ordered that "there is 
probable cause for appeal" and "petitioner is allowed to 
proceed in forma pauperis."

On 2/25/74, the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals 
issued a decision stating that the "Judgments of the 
District Court is reversed" and the case was thereafter 
remanded back to the U. S. District Court, Middle District 
of Tennessee.

On 3/15/74, Judge MORTON transferred this civil 
action to U. S. District Court in Memphis, Tennessee stating, 
"Most of the witnesses are from Shelby County."

2
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For additional information of the Bureau, JAMES 
EARL RAY has several additional motions filed with the USDC, 
MDT, Nashville, Tennessee, all of which involve his denial 
of access to the mean prison population. These motions have 
been merged into one civil action which is currently pending 
in the District Court at Nashville.

UACB, no coverage has been afforded to RAY's 
efforts to gain access to the general population of the 
Tennessee State Penitentiary.

LEADS:

MEMPHIS DIVISION

AT MEMPHIS, TENN.

Will advise the Bureau of developments in the new 
trial which will be scheduled shortly in Memphis, Tennessee.
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By GEORGE ENE
Jarnos Earl Ray’s request 

for a new trial in the slaying 
of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. 
was transferred to Memphis 
federal court today.

“I think we got shafted,” 
Memphis attorney Robert I. 
Livingston told reporters' 
outside the courtroom of U.S. 
Dist. Court Judge L. Clure 
Morton,
Instead of having a 

scheduled pretrial conference 
on Ray’s habeas corpus case, 
Morton filed Ray’s motion for 
relief from solitary confine­
ment with another case and 
transferred his main case to 
Memphis.

A hearing has been set for 
Monday in Nashville on Fay’s 
motion that he be allowed to 
mix with the other initiates 
at Stale Prison here.

Transfer Reasons Given
Morion transferred Ray’s 

main case to Memphis 
because ‘‘most of the wit­
nesses are from Shelby 
County.”

Before Ray entered his 
guilty pica, Morton said the 
confessed slayer of the civil 
rights leader was in­
carcerated in a Memphis jaij 
unde r conditions which 
possibly deprived him of his 
mental capability.

The only thing that Morton 
retained in Nashville were 
several different cases which 
he combined into one which 
concerned attempts by Ray to 
get out of solitary con­
finement.

•‘it you get out of soli­
tary confinement, you auto­
matically get the right to 
get to the library, get exer­
cise, have a regular diet and 
things of that type,” Bernard 
Fensterwaid, Ray’s 
Washington attorney, said.

Ray contends in his main 
case that his guilty plea was 
not voluntarily made, that he 
should be able to withdraw 
it and have a trial.

‘‘We’ve been in this case 
for about four years now,” 
Fensterwald said. “And we 
figure the way things are 
going, it may be another few 
years before we get to trial.”

Ray’s attorney said they 
were going to the prison in 
Nashville to talk to Ray today 
and “tell him what we

bumped into today (in federal 
court).”

The 6th U.S. Circuit Court 
of Appeals in Cincinnati, 
citing two letters written to 
Ray by Percy Foreman of 
Dallas, then his attorney, 
remanded the main case to 
Morton in January for a 
review of Ray’s guilty plea.

The letters revealed 
arrangements for Foreman to 
receive $165,000 from royalties 
on publications and movies 
based on Ray’s case and his 
1969 trial in Memphis. The 
letters also indicated that 
Ray’s share of I he money 
would be delivered only on 
his plea of guilty with “no 
embarrassing circumstant— 
to take place in the court­
room.”

Dr. King was fatally .struck 
down by a rifle shot i.i 
Memphis on April 4, 1962. 
Ray, who pleaded- guilty to 
avoid the death penalty, 
claimed he was unlawfully 
eosreed into making an in­
voluntary plea.
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IN THE .,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

JAMES EARL RAY

Petitioner

WiS, Clerk

D.C.

v No

MR. J. H. ROSE, WARDEN, 
Tennessee State Penitentiary 
Nashville, Tennessee,

Respondent

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

1. Comes the petitioner, JAMES EARL RAY

attorneys, BERNARD FENSTERWALD, JR., ROBERT I

by and through his

LIVINGSTON, and

JAMES H. LESAR, and petitions this court for a writ of habeas

corpus pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 2254

2. . Petitioner is currently serving a sentence for 99 years

for First Degree Murder imposed by Judge Preston W Battle on

March 10, 1969 in Division III of the Criminal Court of Shelby

WW!

A”, Hrv ?« * % 
t*1

V if
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County, .Tennessee. , (See Exhibit 1) Petitioner is confined in the

Tennessee State Penitentiary at Nashville by the respondent who is

warden of that institution.

3. " Petitioner has exhausted his state remedies as required

under 28 U.S.C. 2254(c). Petitioner pled guilty on March 10, 196$

Immediately thereafter, petitioner wroth the Trial Judge, the

wf®

Honorable

March 26,

to,assist

Preston W. Battle,

1969, asking for a

him. (See Exhibit

two letters dated March 13 and

trial and the appointment of counsel

2) In addition, Attorney Richard J..

Ryan of Memphis, Tennessee, who had been engaged by petitioner’s

family, attempted to confer with petitioner so that he could

properly prepare a motion for a new trial, but prison officials

refused to allow him in to see petitioner.

Judge Battle died on March 31, 1969, without having taken

any action on the two letters. On April 7, 1969, petitioner filed

an Amended and Supplemental Motion for a New Trial which incorpo­

rated the two letters of March 13 and March 26 and added to them

the claim that a new trial must be granted under the provisions of

section 17-117 of the Tennessee Code. The successor judge, the

Honorable Arthur Paquin, granted the State’s Motion to Strike.

Said judgment was appealed to the Court of Criminal Appeals and

the

and

the

Supreme Court of the State of Tennessee, affirmed by both,

the Petition to Rehear was denied.

On April 13, 1970, petitioner filed for relief pursuant to

Tennessee post-Conviction Procedure Act. Then, on May 7, 1970

an Amended petition for Post-Conviction Relief was filed; and,

subsequently, on September 22, 1970, a Supplemental Petition was

i

‘4

B®IO3i

w
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15^1' without having held an evidentiary »

rearing, Judge William A. to

»
an appeal to the Court of Criminalfiled

Tennessee. , The,Court of criminal AppealsAppeals at Jackson

sustained the trial

Court of Tennessee, which Petition was denied.Supreme

Because of the complicated and highly unusual circum-4.

surrounding petitioner’s plea, this Petition will firststances

court’s decision, whereupon petitioner filed,

Williams granted the State's Motion

States constitution have been violated. Petitioner further avers

on March 13, 1972, a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari with the

Fifth, Sixth, 'Eighth, and,Fourteenth Amendments to the United

Strike. Petitioner

also filed. On April 20

5, In brief, petitioner avers that his rights under the

present

to assert that he is being detained in custody in violation of the

Petition and incorporated in it is a Memorandum which lays out in

greater detail some of the facts which substantiate petitioner's

claim that his constitutional rights have been grossly violated.

that his guilty plea was involuntarily entered as a result of the

following violations of his right to due process and equal treat­

ment of the laws

Exculpatory evidence was withheld from petitioner by the

British and American governments and the State of Tennessee

Cruel and unusual punishment was inflicted upon petitioner

incarceration prior to trial, vitiating his capacity toSuring his

freely and voluntarily enter a plea

Irreconcilable conflicts of interest on the part of petition­

er’s attorneys engendered enormous prejudicial publicity and

si s

Constitution of the United States. However, submitted with this

U’Mt^l

in summary form the legal grounds which cause petitioner

4 F* ^
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■>A

of a motion for a new trial

elaborated upon below

the cummulative

"A;

‘iSt^

'VAA V 
AA;

she Trial

: -»\»p

^-•^.■^~4«LMM^~-*^*,«»^'-~‘"*^*  ̂AuM»*Jfc*W*»>*»<J«<»*t»»***-£*»*—^
A •. .•,,.•■-,.;.. . . . •;/... *. A ' ’ ■ ' ' ’ ' '

petitioner’s plea must also be weighed.

By means pf duress and bribery

held on the merits, in addition, however

' A A'Ar

AMA

AAdA'A K.

petitioner’s attorney

the voluntariness

to estab

Each of the legal grounds set forth below

AvaW:

^AV i Petitioner1 s only alternative to the pressures upon him and

charge against him

prived of his right to have counsel assist him in the preparation

mockery of justice.

h ^ legal grounds which petitioner relies upon
-AA:,. ^A- A a<Wa., A A? A. ’ ' Axv.A A. AAA A'
lish these violations of his constitutional rights are

petitioner’s attorney entered;into direct negotiation of
A"" . A' Ah^.c«^M» AAAU,. A. A./ ' A

A.. Aaa - ’^ “A* A. ■ 'A ’:■■.“■ , * A. AA \A ■■ . t ’ .

to determine whether petitioner understood the nature of the 
A- VAAA'A ' V / AA'’V A .­

Further, petitioner avers that he was de-

1A V3||!llil|®|5^
■;Aaa / ;caw^d;hi$?itt<^eys;;^ take the witness ■ .a

- A aA‘ v y A-A-j^V a. Ar Aa W^ "'A''/ ' ' ‘ ’ W ’ A A’ A" ‘"i^ ’AA v
stand in his own defense and instead to enter a plea of guilty

-Bhia“--U
Petitioner’s attorney entered into direct negotiation of the

the conflicts of interest which denied him the right to effective

intervened in the trial process to make it a sham, a fraud, and a

e — -AW.' • . »' . . ..^j^m-Vv-- t .

assistance of counsel was foreclosed because the Trial judge 
aAaaWWW VAAAAa a , .

denied him the right to change attorneys.

/A'" ; - •• " Ad A • AAAA';.w<-. ^ ’<■ > ■ A-A /

V In addition to these factors bearing upon

of his plea, petitioner also avers that the Trial judge failed to

inquire into the factual basis for the guilty plea and neglected

and that extrajudicial influences

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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' rm

relies to secure his

American counsel

a defense to

extradition.

form and thus not

made available for cross-examination

as the

showed that

to the

this

it in

on

ravi><WYt7*

nesses

5

In addition, the essential wit­

Street

This denial of the assistance of

3.

4.

I.
PROCEEDINGS IN LONDON ENGLAND

The legal grounds upon which petitioner

release from unlawful detention are as follows:

PETITIONER WAS DENIED DDE PROCESS DURING EXTRADITION

Petitioner was denied the right to have American

counsel represent him at his hearing before the Bow Street

Magistrate's Court.

i
impaired petitioner's capacity to prepare

Virtually all evidence presented against petitioner

the extradition hearings was in affidavit

subject to cross-examination.

such as FBI ballistics expert Robert Frazier, were not

Although some of the evidence which was submitted to

the Bow Street Court was exculpatory in nature,, such

affidavit by ballistics expert Robert Frazier, which

the bullet removed from Dr. King could not be linked

rifle allegedly and implausibly left by petitioner on the side­

walk in front of Campe's Amusement Center on South Ma

petitioner's court-appointed attorney did not discuss

evidence with him, nor did he make any attempt to use

petitioner's defense

5. The American Embassy exerted subtle pressure

petitioner not to hire Arthur Hanes as his attorney and offered

to provide him with a lawyer

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



The United States Government refused to hermit

coerced plea

Arthur Hanes

counsel

see petitioner

153-154 of Exhibit

-jyj

not to his client but to the literary and financial interests of

interests

•^^^t^

two

1^^

constitutional deprivations

w

from 1- <

other contracts’ .y As a re

A. CONFLICT

•fix. ^ J. y . c < 
-^ . ,<^ii z* 4^,.'- .• .*4>a.- -'I** 
Illi lib

■i petitioner's attorney to accompany him on the plane flight

i^yl- London to Memphis.- ; \ .k ,.» 1

which ultimately culminated in

II. PETITIONER WAS DENIED THE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF

£*

i?4
■> - •,<’J

-•4

INTEREST ON PART OF ARTHUR HANES, SR

$40,000 by.author William Bradford Huie. (See Exhibit 24 and pp

on June 19,' 1968, he had already been guaranteed

1 : •■';' 1111 ■ ■

\ When Hanes was finally allowed in to see

Sr. .became petitioner's first American

1.WI4.M1 ‘ i4i W® ■ i'i -^

Hanes a power of attorney to manage and Sell- all of Ray's 

property; the second agreement provided that Hanes would be

petitioner for the first time, on July 5, .1968, he induced peti 

tionet to sign two agreements. One of these agreements gave /.-

Even before Hanes made his first trip to England to

petitioner's literary agent. Neither contract made any 

reference to defending Ray. (See Exhibits 6-A.and 6-B) 

lOi In addition, Hanes, Ray, and Huie later entered into

S COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS

^H:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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thus

thus

getting him to waive his rights under the Anglo-American Extra

dition Treaty

into an agreement with Huie which made Huie's payments to Hanes

to the United

States and the sighing of a book contract (See

a con

Spiracy and

could sell

With the

Huie wrote a series of articles purportedly based on inside

(See Exhibit 25)

Although virtually all of

States, were intrinsically in conflict with petitioner's right

the assassination of Dr

‘“^^’C^f’jC’C^ ■':-' ' « ?" (V r’^ ,_V. “ >“• 'j'V^- \ '•

attorney persuaided him to renOurice his

petitioner into signing after his extradition to the United

Exhibit 6-D)

established, petitioner*s defense was damaged in the

knowledge obtained from petitioner which resulted in widespread 

prejudicial publicity and claimed that petitioner was guilty of

conditional upon petitioner's speedy extradition

Yet prior to this, Hanes had secretly entered

following ways:

1. Petitioner's

These Hanes-Huie contracts, which Hanes inveigled

1 -^V^^

T!^^^? ■

■*-x&^^/^--’

admission that he was in some way criminally involved in a con

The Hanes-Huie contracts required that Hanes deliver

X^
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ft ?wr>'
W8v

8

these questions were irrelevant to petitioner's defense, Hanes
*

.^^S*^^ w

devoted much time to this enterprise. No matter how ’detriments!

to petitioner's interests—apd many of Huie's questions were 

impermissible—Hanes delivered the questions and alloWed his

client to answer them. (A small sample of these questions is

contained in Exhibit 51)

5. Although petitioner specifically requested that Hanes

hire a professional investigator to do investigative work in

New Orleans, Hanes failed to do so.

6. The Hanes-Huie interest in the sale of literary and

film rights also conflicted with petitioner's right to take the

stand in his own defense. If petitioner took the stand there

was nothing for Huie to sell and no enormous revenue, later

estimated at up to $600,000, from which Hanes would take his cut.

Consequently, both Hanes and Huie pressured petitioner not to

take the witness stand and Huie offered to pay a bribe to peti­

tioner or amember of his family if petitioner would not take

the witness stand. (See affidavit of jerry Ray, attached as

Exhibit 5-A)

7. Any public proceeding other than a confession of guilt

*1 >

destroyed the commercial value of Huie’s rights, consequently, 

Huie pressured Ray to admit involvement in the assassination 

of Dr. King, in order to get petitioner's confession, Huie 

sought to erode his confidence in a trial. After trying to , . 

beguile petitioner by claiming that if he confessed to having 

killed Dt. King out of race hatred or for money he would have

‘4

ill

f

symp athi zer s7*' Huie' ‘ then"" told ’ pet it i oner

^..,.hi „*A .:w.<.-,..4k^>4»*.‘ff^^iH«^^>^'T'|r l̂’"»+Jii'^;i>'^'^^Xii^«A'»,**">« ‘«*'''*Wiwr?^^t-A'-«b'»-'^'i'*»-*  t>»

". . . if you just
;«Um^M*»iv'

A ** ‘

’ ^1^ f

HI I,-a

S^j^^S!#^^ A3^f i^BJvfeStsi ’^r! s:feil$ <^S*^'s

(Ji-
I

H. }<

v&X>X*.- ^^w^'S, ^ rv i^f .3 ^,M H XS
»i

1 ■ i^’,?^
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happened to Stumble info all ^his,/ and you didn11 know what the

hell was going on

you (See Exhibit 47-A at p Due to his conflict of

interest, Hanes did not protect his client from these pressures

but instead assisted Huie

CONFLICT
FOREMAN

OF INTEREST ON THE PART OF ATTORNEY PERCY

Petitioner's second American counsel, Percy Foreman

assumed all the conflicts of interest which Hanes had by re­

negotiating the Hanes-Huie-Ray contracts and inserting himself

in place of Hanes, while insisting upon an even larger share of

Huie's proceeds and all of Ray’s. (See Exhibits 6-F and 6-G)

As a consequence of these irreconcilable conflicts of

interest, petitioner's legal rights were violated in the

following ways

Foreman failed to make an adequate indeed, an’

Foreman’s own admissions, he made no investigation of the case

Foreman became Huie’s new literary partner. Huie con

tinued to work on his book and a third Look Magazine article

■with a circulation of more than 7 million and a

readership several times that size—-was augmented by radio and

-T.V^ coverage. 7 This massive publicity' pre judiced petitioner

Fifth;~sixth;,yand Fourteenth Amendment rights and* his right"t^

be presumed innocent unt i1 proven guilty

,..-<<....,• . ..- ■».

^W? iiw>iimi fe
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Sixth Amendment

made no

before the Grand Jury.

trial conflicted with thean open

Foreman-Huie interest in the commercial value of their exclusive

as worth

tioner1

intimidation.

Petitioner avers that these measures were neither

but did effec­

with his attor-

neys.

Petitioner’s Motion to Grant

(See

in

4. Because

^#^tt-
. 10

In violation of petitioner’s Fifth and

rights, Huie also testified before the Shelby County. Grand Jury

as to what he had allegedly learned from and about petitioner.

Attorney Foreman attempt to

and public

stop Huie from testifying

literary and movie rights—which Foreman later publicly estimated

up to $600,000 (See Exhibit 7)—Foreman coerced peti-

guilty”plea by means of threats, bribery, guile, and

C. ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WAS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE BY
CONTINUOUS SURVEILLANCE

petitioner avers that while incarcerated in Memphis prior

to trial his cell was admittedly bugged by microphones and he

was under continuous round-the-clock T.V.-surveillance.

addition to the acknowledged bug, petitioner believes there were

other, clandestine microphones Furthermore, guards were present

in petitioner’s cell at all times and all written communications

from petitioner to his' lawyers were examined by guards before

his attorneys left the prison.

private communication was denied by the trial judge.

Exhibit 8)

necessary nor really intended for his security

tively, violate his right .to. confide, in private

In attempting* to frustrate these! bugs and T.V. cameras

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



^# petitioner and his counsel, Arthur Hanes, were reduced to lying

oh the floor and whispering in‘'each? other's ear.

ATTORNEY FOREMAN FAILED TO INVESTIGATE THE CASE

Petitioner avers that attorney Foreman failed- to make an

As a consequence

Foreman was both unprepared to go to trial and unable to properly

advise his client on a plea had he beenso disposed. Specifically,

petitioner asserts that

1. ’ Attorney Foreman never asked petitioner whether he

fired a shot at Dr. Ring. .

Foreman filed no motion for discovery. Although a

of the scene of the crime had been required to submit written 

statements, Foreman declined to move for discovery of these 

statements when petitioner asked him to do so.

Foreman made no attempt to obtain a' ballistics or

spectrographic or any other analysis of the “bullet", bullet

fragments, and other items of evidence allegedly connected with

the shooting

;. /^ 4. By. his own admissions, Foreman decided to plead peti*A 

tioner guilty before his,alleged investigation of the case even

began

;iill;

Mt^MHMiMMIMlita^^

■ defense, so he requested that r.

■ -..r-. A . “ . - ■'■- ' Y* - I ^ I &
these investigations were never

Si

t-^.r^-A- 7-tr

i^v '1^ ■**” ' ^T; ,} ^.*, ^

made .4^
■■"7" v/’Tjr^i

'■■'- . '• y - ■<;■ - '''

y_ ^.,.».—..As

'te-^ . Y 'A/ %.u

^<>J

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



>M

ATTORNEY PERCY FOREMAN WAS PHYSICALLY AND EMOTIONALLY
INCAPABLE OF RENDERING EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL

case, the Court

of civil Appeals of Texas affirmed the decision of a Jower court 

which awarded him $75,000 for injuries arising out of an auto- <

mobile accident in which Foreman claimed he had suffered a whip

lash injury. The court noted testimony that the injuries he

suffered had affected his performance as a lawyer

(Foreman) testified that the lack of rest and the 
pain make him highly nervous and irritable to the 
extent that he is required to schedule important 
conferences for early in the mornings or not later 
than 10:00 o’clock in the morning. . . . in im- ' 
portant cases he invariably engages some other law­
yer to deal with his clients because of his nervous 
condition. (Emphasis added) (See Bluebonnet Ex-
press inc
attached as Exhibit 9)

Foreman, 431 S.W. 2d 45 (1968)

, In addition, the court record shows that Foreman claimed he

was' sick and confined to bed from December 23, 1968, through

January 20, 1969.t This was about a third of the time which the

court had allotted to
oSi^^ ''■h^^ih-^ ' ;
him for preparation of - the case

WITNESSES CONCEALED OR ORDERED NOT TO TALK

Petitioner asserts that his assistance of counsel was also

or ordered not to talk, as instanced below

(.• Although the State provided petitioner with a list

360 potential witnesses

called at his trial it would not disclose the witnesses it
my

actually intended.to,call w^k*w

. •'•(.;..... i....J.. •,7v--i^. — - ^•*>.**yU..^k.-^ ....,_

■S^-

aim

gMwWi .'TV«W: \ ■ - - : -^ 7'SggSg^^
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



defense of the wife of the State’s

not to talk

this Petition.

committed fraud

thats

He had not

1.U

WMMteMW,W>M<!M

LW

* ^

Foreman.

3 was wrong-

-

^.ti^h

name '#-^Mi^> Jt«>M!^

t

and

2

DISHONESTY OF COUNSELG.

M jWW, /XrM

2. Officials ordered witnesses not to talk with defense

attorneys, investigators,- or anyone else. r ”

One crucial witness, Mrs. Grace Stephens

fully and secretly incarcerated in the Western State ‘Mental

Hospital under her maiden name solely because she would have

testified favorably to petitioner. Thus, by trickery the state

immediately deprived the

only claimed eyewitness,

। 4. The prosecution

Charles Q. Stephens.

also sequestered the State’s only

alleged eyewitness, Charles Quitman Stephens, and instructed him

Petitioner asserts that his right to assistance of

counsel was, rendered ineffective by the dishonesty of*Percy

Foreman’s staggering record of dishonesty is

detailed at greater length in the Memorandum submitted with

Here, however, petitioner charges that Foreman

on the court by stating to the Trial Judge

and would not receive any fee for defending

petitioner# when in

sum of money at the

fact he had already received a considerable

time he made such statements, and expected

to get much more later on

He was depositing money received ’in trust for peti

tioner, when in fact he had deposited said money in his own

?ti W^M^i 4“A1 ^ rm i*

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



14

to mutilation and in­

sufficient marks of value, I could draw no conclusion as to

or not the submitted bullet waswhether fired from the submitted

2

someone

from which

to believe

crime

Because of distoftion duefound that:

withheld from him

4

’A< f '

3.

5.

1.

®«w^TaJ’H&as^S

1 <t>

III 'petitioner was denied due process by the withholding of
EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE

Petitioner avers that much exculpatory information was

A few of the more crucial items, include:

The plain fact, that the FBI ballistics expert had

rifle. (See affidavit of Robert Frazier, Exhibit 10)

That Dr. King suffered a second, officially hidden

wound, thus proving either that the missile which struck him

fragmented or that a second shot was fired.

That, immediately after the crime, the State's only

alleged eyewitness, Charles Quitman Stephens, could not and did

not identify petitioner as the killer. In fact, although the

State claimed at the trial that Stephens saw petitioner in the

hallway after the shooting, an artist’s sketch disseminated by

the FBI and based on Stephen’s description resembled not James

Earl Ray but the photographs of a man taken into custody in the

vicinity of Dealey Plaza on November 22, 1963. (Copies of the

photograph and artist’s sketch are attached as Exhibit 11)

Police dusted a clear handprint belonging to

other than James Earl Ray on the wall of the bathroom

it alleges the shot which killed Dr. King was fired

graph of this handprint.is attached as Exhibit 12) 

The fact that police officials had reason

petitioner wasnotatthescene at the time ofthe
; ■ ‘ ..... .................. ............................................ i ' . . ............’................................  . .................................

(A photo-

S,vjs sJA'iMjta
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.w^:^

■"?***

1 .7

alleged "trial” and as a result of a Freedom of Information Act

instituted by a private citizen

Petition)

PETITIONER'S GUILTY PLEA WAS COERCED

Petitioner avers that the cruel and unusual punishment to

AMENDMENT

records were confiscated and made unavailable to petitioner and 

his lawyers, although repeated requests for them were made to .7 

both the British and United States Governments. (Some of this

l'77--’-;'7''<'

THE EIGHTH

Some important exculpatory material, such as the 

affidavit by FBI ballistics expert Robert Frazier, was contained 

in the some 200-odd pages of affidavits and other documents 
7;'^7\ 77'75y<7;;^  ̂ pll-' ■ ■■■ \7 hp. >-pp 77' •■■P'-. ■
presented to the Bow Street Magistrate’s Court. These court 
77t; ; & -7^1 pip 7 ' : ■. . Ip. 7. <7 77

•< Jp / P ' 

lawsuit 
PP pp 7- 

factual

INCARCERATION IN VIOLATION OF

(Described in the

which kept him from knowing whether it. was night or day. 7
. 7 p 77.. 7 77.7 7 7.'
7.^ 2. For eight months he was kept under bright lights and 
vj.- 7\7p^ v7..7i7vklp<^
constant surveillance 24 hours a day. ; Guards.were stationed at 

7y7 ^:^
his cell around-the-clock. These guards constantly played their 
p 7p- 7017^ 0007# \;7 777-77
own radios and a T.V. set. .. in addition, petitioner was continu- 
P- ph ' ^'7:- 7. .' < ■777 ’ 7: 777-;^
Qusly surveilled by closed-circuit T.V. land microphones, 7" ;77

Memorandum submitted along with this
iW077ry .4 >7 p- . ,A , . V 771.7 . 7
h^PWiy

correspondence is contained in Exhibit 13) Ultimately copies of 
■ 7/;-V i ■'■yly^ > ..py.- ..;fll^K>i7<t'
these documents were obtained, but only after petitioner's 7

improper pressures put upon him and caused him to plead guilty

to a crime he did not commit. Specifically, petitioner avers 
' 7 ■ ' . ' ■ 7 ;

1.7' 7& 7.' H 7<-7 7.771%yj-7

He was kept in isolation for 8 months under conditions

.-P'r.^^j»

-77 7 7 '^:77 7<7 7 77 7.;7' 7.
vitiated his ability to resist the '
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As aresult of these conditions, petitioner could not

get proper rest He became extremely nervous and suffered from

chronic headaches and nosebleeds

5* Because bf this treatment and his own deteriorating

physical and nervous condition, petitioner resistance was

eventually worn down and he was coerced into entering a guilty

ATTORNEY FOREMAN COERCED GUILTY PLEA BY THREATS AND 
^^m^ ■>wyw ■ b'W5^-'^ 7 #

coerced by the

threats and bribery of his own attorney, Percy Foreman. Speci

: 1O Foreman repeatedly threatened that if petitioner did not

plead guilty he would be "barbecued". (see Exhibit 3) in •

writing Foreman advised petitioner that there is a little

more than a 99% chance of your receiving a death penalty verdict 
, . " F.F- ' : ■ ' -‘ ' ' r " ’V ‘

if your case goes to trial. Furthermore, there is a 100% chance

of a guilty verdict (See Exhibit 14-A)

1969, petitioner handed Foreman a two

plead guilty Louis and read

7^

petitioner and urge him - to plead guilty^ ^(See Exhibits >5^A>^

through 5-D and Exhibit 15)

. .. -. .. -T f.C %^^^
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3.

offered

refused

Foreman under the contract with Huie which was in excess of

amounted to a bribe of several

letter sent

that additional be received

with Carlo Ponti over film

GUILTY PLEA WAS
WOULD NOT ALLOW

him that Hanes had a serious conflict of interest and was not

Hanes was

18

fiMoitet .!y: • ♦

ra

COERCED
FURTHER

BY JUDGE'S STATEMENT THAT HE
CHANGES -IN COUNSEL

in .return for

s

a JSafslOiu& ,»>4jWl*t!

Then 1969

As Foreman estimated the revenue

hundred thousand dollars. This

rights. (See

this

to let Foreman withdraw from the case However Foreman

not

case

Shortly before the scheduled trial date, petitioner

and instead insisted upon a guilty plea.

h^1

a promise that petitioner would plead guilty the following day

without any unseemly conduct on your part in court Foreman

generously agreed to sign over to petitioner any income due

$165,000. (See Exhibit 14*-C)

from the Huie contracts at up to $600,000 (See Exhibit 16)

impression was buttressed by a by Huie which stated

earnings would shortly, and that he

was negotiating

Exhibit 17)

Two actions taken by the Trial Judge added.to the coercive

pressures which forced petitioner to plead guilty.

fired Hanes because Foreman and his brother Jerry

running the defense himself. Thus, the firing of

not frivolous but dictated by the circumstances.

November 12
;l:'ji'?’''''Ji! 'jife jihi > J^&^i..;. ’, » .si1

Ray had

had persuaded

But at the

1968 hearing at which Foreman formally entered the

the Trial Judge, himself under pressure from the prosecu- 1

tion and business and civic leaders made it clear that he would

countenance any further change of attorneys

on January 17

&

few Sfi' .ft,1 'Sjfe^.WMf^AiSftW'

(See Exhibit

without petitioner’s approval

Ki

«c«»;
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and against his

18

desires/ Judge Battle made the Memphis Public

Defender Hugh W; Stanton, co-counsel in the case and ordered

him to be ready to take the case to trial if anything should

happen to Foreman. Petitioner did not want Stanton as his

attorney and refused even to talk with him on the one occasion

when Stanton came to the jail.

Thus, petitioner found himself in this situations on the

one hand there was Foreman, unprepared to go to trial, refusing

to withdraw from the case, and exerting 

petitioner to get him to plead guilty.

extreme pressure on

On the other hand, if

petitioner fired Foreman,^he then faced the threat of being

forced to go to trial With Stanton, whose competence Foreman

disparaged in Caustic comments he made to petitioner's brothers.

But not only was Stanton just as unprepared to go to trial as

Foreman, he was also, petitioner believed, chiefly a specialist

in guilty pleas rather than a trial lawyer. in fact, as soon

as he was appointed to the case on December 18, 1968, the

unwanted and unsolicited Stanton began to negotiate a guilty

plea without petitioner's knowledge or consent. (See Exhibit 19)

V. DIRECT NEGOTIATION OF THE GUILTY PLEA WITH THE TRIAL JUDGE

Petitioner’s attorney negotiated the guilty plea directly

with the Trial'Judge and Judge Battle himself personally dictated 

the terms of the deal. (See Exhibit 20) Section 3.3(a) of the 

American Qar Association’s Standards Relating To Pleas of

guilty proscribes such conduct and petitioner contends that this

direct negotiation of the guilty plea with Judge Battle violated

I
iS^gOss sjO^?

fe#O
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his-right of due process.

Judge' Batt ie ’ s participat i

in ■■addition/ petitioner avers thait

on in the negotiation of the plea

madeitimpossible for .himjito/diptermihe its voluntariness

FAILURE OF TRIAL JUDGE TO ASCERTAIN FACTUAL BASIS FOR
PLEA VIOLATED DUE PROCESS > . ; ‘

Petitioner asserts that his rights under the Fourteenth

Amendment were violated by the failure of the Trial Judge to 

ascertain whether or not there was a factual basis for the plea

tioner's attorney polled the jury to make certain in advance

that eaclx member seated would blindly ratify the guilty plea

After the prosecution and Foreman had accepted the jury, but

before the jury was sworn, petitioner rose in open court to

disagree with Foreman’s gratuitous declaration that there was

no conspiracy to assassinate Dr. King. [See Exhibits 21-A and

21-B) When petitioner thus demurred to Foreman's attempt to

imply that he had fired the shot which killed Dr. King, Judge

swift halt. However, Judge Battle adhered to the deal he

engineered with Foreman and sloughed off petitioner's dissent

without the detailed inquiry it demanded

VII. . FAILURE OF TRIAL JUDGE TO DETERMINE WHETHER 
/ UNDERSTOOD THE NATURE OF THE CHARGE AGAINST

PETITIONER
HIM VIOLATED

./DUE PROCESS

wo??

' / ■

2^«t^*ww2«W2!E2!*3»OE2*
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attorney was himself exerting coercive pressures for a guilty

the

elements of the charge to his client

Petitioner alleges that extrajudicial influences inter

King would not

180-182) The

that theresult was that Judge Battle became convinced

trial would have muddied our understanding of the substantial

evidence which established Ray as the killer (See Exhibit

,^

^«RWM®^W

vened in the trial process to deprive him of his rights of due

King. .; in turn, Huie's intervention influenced Judge Battle's

come out at a trial. (See Exhibit 22

tioner understood the elements of the crime violated petitioner

Fourteenth Amendment right of due process. The failure was

7'^:AW

process and equal protection of the law. Among these were:

1. Huie in conversation with Judge Battle persuaded him

VIII. PETITIONER'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT WERE 
VIOLATED BY EXTRAJUDICIAL INTERVENTIONS INTO THE TRIAL

' - <■ ■.. Wr&a

■7;r-rrrvtt*tt^^

23) Thus, Huie's unwarranted and improper intervention 

prejudiced Judge Battle to believe that petitioner was involved 

in a plot to assassinate Dr. King and actually did kill Dr.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

The



A-'-AajtuA

A aAAaA AAA

A- aa-A^^ 
J AAA AAAMj>A;

A.. ■ ' A 
h AAaAaAAA' 
J* ^<A a^#

-if .-, 2. - Each time petitioner1 s trial date approached, Huie

-pressured him to confess guilt. (See Exhibits 47-A and 47-B)

In trying to force a confession but of Ray, Huie subverted the

judicial process;

A.^ Huie

jury trial by

th^AitW:

sought to erode petitioner's confidence in a

asserting that while a confession of race hatred

and guilt would help him, ”

stumble into all this

you just happened to

going on, then no juror is going to give a damn about

(See Exhibit 47-A)
T, hi *. /fa^Aa

In his February 11, 1969 letter to Ray Huie

you

quoted

the Trial judge’s purported statement that Huie’s pre-trial

(See Exhibit

47-B)■ This conveyed the message that the Trial Judge himself

had already concluded that going through with a trial

be an exercise in futility. Obviously, then, as Huie

would

expressly

stated l,ter .<* i^^ course, of

action was to plead guilty and ask for leniency

in his February 11th letter, Huie coupled

money arid personal assistance—if petitioner would

offers

confess

with intimidating assertions that petitioner would get the

in prison if he persisted in going

through with a trial. After asserting that petitioner had no

hope from a jury and that the Trial Judge had already deter

: almost impossible, Huie then held

in reality, Huie’s

offer of help was a threat* "I might even help you get out of
•***

< -A'. ' h;t#;A'A • ,■.■. .<.^.^ ... , T<AArvA..A-; ;
prison in 10 or 12 years, dependin^jDnJiowj^
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justice intervened in

State

for a motion for a new trial.

his motion for a new trial.

X. CONCLUSION

i»3

PETITIONER WAS DENIED RIGHT TO COUNSEL IN FILING MOTIONIX
FOR NEW TRIAL

2

On March 26, 1969, the Warden at the State Peniten-1.

3.

The United States Department of

pf Tennessee trial to try and obtain approval of the

guilty plea deal, even going so far as to pressure the family

and associates of Dr. King to approve the guilty plea and

accept it as a "solution" to the crime

Petitioner alleges that obstruction by state officials

prevented him from filing a motion for a new trial with the

aid and assistance of an attorney retained by his family.

Specifically, petitioner alleges that:

tiary at Nashville, Lake F. Russell, denied petitioner access

to Mr. Richard Ryan, a Memphis attorney whom petitioner1s

family h^d asked to represent him.

Prison officials also refused to grant petitioner

access to law books so that he could determine the proper form

pelay in transmittting petitioner's letters of March 13

and March 26, 1969 and the refusal to allow petitioner’s counsel

in to consult with him prevented the Trial Judge from granting

Because.of the foregoing facts, petitioner is being

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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«>

restrained of his liberty by the respondent in violation of'the

Constitution of the United States

WHEREFORE/ petitioner prays,as follows

1. That under 28 U.S.C. 2243; this Court issue an Order
MH

that the respondent show cause why this petition should not be

granted and the petitioner discharged

2. That this Court set out in the Order a return date of

three days.

3. That this court set the matter down for an evidentiary

hearing, within five days after the return.

4. That this Court grant such other relief as to the

Court may seem just and proper.

Bernard Fensterwald, jrY 
Attorney for Petitioner 
910 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dated:
es Hiram Lesar 

ttorney for petitioner 
910 16th Street; N.W. 
Washington, D. C. 20006

/Robert it. Livingston / 
Attorney for Petitioner 
910 Commerce Title Bldg 
Memphis/ Tennessee

ri

W
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Da*e: 2^8-7^'

Transmit ^ie following in
(Type in plaintext or code}

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL . .....
(Priority)

T6: Director, FBI

From: SAC, JACKSONVILLE 
C44-1S49) CC)

Subject:

At'T^TION: . ’

r 
3 '
I

1 
I 
1

1

^ CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION 
GENERAL INVEST. DIV.

□ INTELLIGENCE DIVISION

GARY G, GIESECKE - VTOU- 
CR “

Re Bureau airtel dated 1-22-74.

CR OEL □DIE n CRA-64

‘J

O Bomb -Threats

Summary of Complaint:

O Extremist Matters
□ White Hate- □ Black

- GARY G. GIESECKE interviewed and provided 
information made available to him-by one LEWIE R. -DOWDA
concerning alleged conspiracy rev the assassination of 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. DOWDA interviewed and provided 
^information regarding his association with JAMES EARL ■ 
RAY and alleged-conspir«pof six individuals involved’ 
in murder of MARTIN.T.UT®'KING

^ 3/W" 
;«s-»iiiiiwtiwi

NOT RECORDED
' / ^ FEB 125 1974

JR.
i-OlO

o-io-H•

ACTION: UACB:
// ENCLOSURE ^ ^° frother action being taken and - 
7 ~ " gNjLHM enclosed □ Copy-furnish

<UX5 W-A^UU U UM . „ ^ .

□ Copy-furnished to USA& ' JACKSONVI'.-U

2Z -. Bureau , . .—. LHM'bein^'submitted
- - ~ Report being submitted , . ,_ r
V.^~ 8C S° V1 J Preliminary investigation, instituted

.n^i t o

ri
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• " wJBWE u:

< In Reply* Please Ref er to <

^^ JK 44-1549 

*

’ \7 ■ . 7'7' ; ? yr,.,, ' - 7K33:

X^tD STATES DEPARTMENT OFWSTICE

FEDERAL BURlAUOF INVESTIGATION*

Jacksonville, Florida
‘ February 8,-1974

- T'^VV’’'-"'^ 37.37.73 ■ .

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS j 
GARYG, GIESECKE - VICTIM

3;3333-;77/■ • - 7 ; ' ?71 i3?r7’ ;l ' 7’7 1 '

' ' 7,;'73.7737.373v377 7'77'■77;7:'’- 7-7 37.777 '7, - 7'7 7" ‘ 7'7 7 '

' 3^3,021^® "
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1 . ' FD-302 {REV. II-27 70)

mmDat# of transcription.

of JAMES

■V

Interviewed oe ' 1/291/74

9 FEDERAL bureau of investigat

GARY G. GIESECKE, Inmate, Lake Butler 
Reception Center, Lake Butler, Florida, was interviewed 
and provided the following information: . .

^' r - y GIESECKE stated he was associated with

an , 
the

GIESECKE described as a white male, in his early 30*8, 
and who relayed to GIESECKE information concerning 

■ alleged conspiracy which planned and perpetrated
! assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., in 1968.

GIESECKE stated that DOWDA was knowledgeable of this 
conspiracy and that it involved 6 white prominent 
businessmen and the alleged conspiracy was headed by 
an individual (first name unknown) COLLIER, who allegedly 
is the general manager of General Motors Corporation 
serving the State of Georgia and who resides in Atlanta, 
Georgia. , *■

GIESECKE stated that DOWDA was an acquaintance 
EARL RAY and had served time in the Missouri

State Prison with RAY. Concerning the knowledge possessed 
by DOWDA of this conspiracy, GIESECKE said that DOWDA - 
would be receptive to interview with the FBI as he had 
been interviewed by FBI Agents in Atlanta, Georgia, 
concerning the assassaination of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, 
GIESECKE stated that DOWDA relayed this information to 
him sometime in September or October, 1973, while both 
were incarcerated at the Lake Butler facility in 
Lake Butler, Florida. ' / •

GIESECKE could provide no further information

The following background and descriptive data 
was obtained through observation and interview: .

Name <
Date, of Birth
Place of Birth
Height
Weight' <
Hair •
Eyes .

by.

>!V-

GARY GLYNN GIESECKE
Pll

Glen Rose, Texas: 
5* 11“ 7
165 
Black 
Brown

,f».#_jK_44-454&aI^k^Butler>-4’lG>rid&

SAr^QHN^WMAS-MARTIN----- :cag * _ Da teal totaled —-2/4/74
‘ ■ " ’ / ' •;*V ••' ' -*.•.'•>•,^‘A.p^..'JB--•’’ • •»' -A^yti*- '\ ‘-c •’-x,^ > Jtf J . -u«i’'"*t •*

■i
■f

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions gf thio FBI. It Is the property of the FBI ond is. loaned to your agency; 
it cad He content: are nol to be dislributdd outside yovr«2®ac<\ 2 .
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WhiteHa

Mother

Sentence

Previous Arrest
Record

‘ JK 44-1549
2

Address

M )

VEDA MAE GIESECKE 
Glen Rosa, Texas 
15 years 
Involuntary manslaughter

none claimed

*6**^ ‘fe *1.J

Race
Social Security 

- Account Number
Wife

Charge

4735 Cambridge 
Jacksonville, Florida
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-^-'PO-302 (REV. 11-27-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF

Dol* of trontcrlpllon.
February 6,197

7$" »> ?&^A’^< ^Xiy

; > ‘ ? LEWIE R. DOWDA was interviewed at the Male
■Unit, Florida Correctional Institution (FCI). The 
identity of SA ROBERT H. ANDERSON, JR. as a Special 
Agent in the Federal Bureau of Investigation was made

* known to DOWDA and SA Anderson’s credentials were
shown to him. * DOWDA was advised of the nature of 
the inquiry. • .

^ DOWDA did not furnish a signed statement, 
however, furnished the following voluntary information: -

DOWDA advised he was currently serving two 
consecutive five-year sentences for Possession of 
Central Nervous System Stimulant and Uttering Worthless 
Check. He was Sentenced January 19, 1973. , v>

17 
'4

" DOWDA stated from approximately January, 
1964 until sometime in 1967, he was incarcerated at - 
Jefferson City, Missouri, During that time, JAMES EARL 
RAY, who has previously been convicted for the murder 
of Doctor MARTIN LUTHER KING, was also serving time at 
the same institution. DOWDA stated his own position at 
the prison was Chief Cook, while RAY was in the charge 
of the prison bakeries (Bread Room). / Mi , <

DOWDA advised shortly after RAY was arrested
by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and charged - ... 
with the murder of Doctor KING, DOWDA was interviewed 
by Special Agents in the Federal Bureau of Investigation ' 
for any information he might have concerning the ;
whereabouts of RAY and RAY’s involvement in the murder.
DOWDA stated he was interviewed during that period et, . ■ 
least three times by the FBI concerning RAY. DOWDA . ; ( s’-
stated he furnished all information to Special Agents 
Of the FBI he had concerning RAY. ' V

4 ' ’ DOWDA stated that since RAY’s conviction for > 
the murder of’Doctor KING, there had been numerous newspaper 
and magazine articles concerning tie matter, and he .

^^/•* Interviewed on.

--^ . . . „,-. - ,1 A|_

. ..Vu

1/31/74 , Lowell, Florida / JK 44-1549File • ;____________

SA ROBERT H. ANDERSON, JR. /sjt , , , 2/1774

this document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 
it ond Us contents ore not to be distributor outside your «««*>

it is the property of the FBI ond is looned to your ogency;

• V ^v*?^'^ ’ ^^V "’ *
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